## **BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH**

## **RESOLUTION 2022-135**

## AUTHORIZING THE CANCELLATION OF A SPECIAL EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$115,000.00

Mayor Fox offered the following resolution and moved its adoption,

**WHEREAS,** the Borough of Bradley Beach, in the County of Monmouth, and State of New Jersey passed Resolution number 2020-266 on November 24, 2020 appropriating \$115,00.00 (One Hundred and Fifteen Thousand Dollars 00/100) attributable to any operating deficit directly attributable to COVID-19; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Bradley Beach did not require the financial assistance to offset the operating deficit attributable to COVID-19; and

**WHEREAS**, the Special Emergency Appropriation in the amount of \$115,000.00 (One Hundred and Fifteen Thousand Dollars 00/100) be cancelled as of December 31, 2020.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bradley Beach does hereby cancel the Special Emergency Appropriation in the amount of \$115,000.00 (One Hundred and Fifteen Thousand Dollars 00/100) as of December 31, 2020.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that a copy of this resolution be sent to the Director of the Division of Local Government Services upon adoption.

Seconded by Councilman Sexsmith and adopted on roll call by the following vote:

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Mr. Bonnell	X			
Mr. Gubitosi	X			
Mr. Sexsmith	X			
Mr. Weber	X			
Mayor Fox	X			

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Erica Kostyz, Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bradley Beach, Monmouth County, New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Governing Body at the May 10, 2022 Council Business Meeting.

Erica Kostyz Erica Kostyz, RMC, CMR

Municipal Clerk